George Frederic Jones Borrowing Record

Date Out Date In Vol. Ledger Transcription Title/Author

Ledger 1855 - 1857

12/12/1856 12/13/1856 ﬁ’mm E N “ e Aquarium The Aquarium by Philip Henry Gosse
3/25/1857 4/10/1857 2,4 4/. 3 i 2 b 4'\ ~ Viveurs de Paris Les Viveurs de Paris by Xavier de Montepin
4/14/1857  4/25/1857 % .,_7{ Mu:-{.-p Scamparra's Scampavias from Gibel Tarek to Stamboul by Harry Gringo

4/25/1857 5/9/1857 m j /f%vé Millers Testimony of Rocks The Testimony of the Rocks by Hugh Miller
by T

12/17/1857 12/19/1857 ‘ R Jf'“. [3 . . Armstrong's N.W. Passage A Personal Narrative of the Discovery of the North-west Passage by Alex Armstrong
> mﬁ y o
12/19/1857 1/4/1858 ﬂ Jane Eyre Jane Eyre by Charlotte Bronte

E L

.

12/19/1857 1/4/1858 o Foen "~ Cecil a Peer Cecil, a Peer: a Sequel to Cecil, or, The adventures of a coxcomb by Catharine Grace

Ledger 1872 - 1875

L '
4/20/1872  4/23/1872 | “?T ’%Within & without Within and Without by George MacDonald
- -—--——_ --I.v!

4/20/1872 4/23/1872 1 : ;"Forster Dickens Life of Charles Dickens by John Forster
4/20/1872 5/24/1872 M/ ‘LéEIsie Venner Elsie Venner: a Romance of Destiny by Oliver Wendell Holmes
4/23/1872 5/24/1872 5 '_ZAt last At Last: a Christmas in the West Indies by Charles Kingsley

6/22/1872 7/5/1872 4 South sea Bubbles South Sea Bubbles by George Herbert Pembroke
3/5/1873 3/14/1872 1,2 e Darwins Descent The Descent of Man, and Selection in Relation to Sex by Charles Darwin
4/25/1873 5/9/1873 1 _?‘Kayes Sepoy War A History of the Sepoy war in India 1857-1858 by John William Kaye

A

5/9/1873 5/28/1873 2 .,

A History of the Sepoy war in India 1857-1858 by John William Kaye

11/20/1873 11/6/1873 [illeg.] J Made. Bovary Madame Bovary by Gustave Flaubert

-

11/6/1873 11/8/1873 ~ Elsie Venner Elsie Venner: a Romance of Destiny by Oliver Wendell Holmes

11/8/1873 11/13/1873 1 | Thalaka Thalaba the Destroyer: a Rhythmical Romance by Robert Southey.




Date Out

Date In

11/8/1873

1171371873

11/13/1873

11/13/1873

11/15/1873
11/28/1873

12/5/1873

12/5/1873

12/9/1873

12/9/1873

12/13/1873

12/13/1873

12/20/1873

1/7/1874

1/8/1874

1/8/1874

171371874

1/13/1874

1/16/1874

11/21/1873

11/28/1873

11/21/1873

11/28/1873

11/29/1873

12/9/1873

12/17/1873

12/20/1873

12/17/1873

12/21/1873

12/20/1873

12/21/1873

1/9/1874

1/17/1874

1/9/1874

1/26/1874

1/26/1874

1/17/1874

Vol.

2v 1869 |

Transcription

A j Guardian Angel

¥ Never too late

. Mme. Chlilleg.]

| Esther
* | Antichrist

Vagabond Heroine

L7 Lit social jud

Woven many threads

Marguerite

Journal d'un diplomate

| Env to Siam

Prose Idylls

Reisebilder (Heine)

Punch

Castles of France
Morning Glories

Regnault's Corres.

¢ | Beaut. Miss Barrington

Sir Humphrey Black

Title/Author

The Guardian Angel by Oliver Wendell Holmes
Never too Late by Charles Burdett

Madame Chevreuse?

Esther by Racine

L'Antechrist by Ernest Renan

A Vagabond Heroine by Annie Edwards
Literary and Social Judgments by W.R. Greg

Woven of Many Threads by Cecilia Viets Jamison

Marguerite by Madame Emile de Girardin

Journal d'un Diplomate en Italie: Notes Intimes pour Servir a L'histoire by Henri Amédée
Le Lorgne Ideville

Narrative of a Residence at the Capital of the Kingdom of Siam: with a description of
the manners, customs, and laws of the modern Siamese by Fred Arthur Neale

Prose Idylls, New and Old by Charles Kingsley
Reisebilder [Travel Pictures] by Heinrich Heine

Punch magazine

Les Chateaux de France by Leon Gozlan

Morning-glories by Louisa May Alcott

Correspondance de Henri Regnault, annotée et recueillie par Arthur Duparc by Henri
Regnault

The Beautiful Miss Barrington by Holme Lee



Date Out Date In
1/17/1874  1/22/1874
1/17/1874 1/22/1874
1/26/1874 1/31/1874
1/26/1874 1/31/1874
2/11/1874 2/21/1874
2/11/1874 2/21/1874
2/28/1874  3/9/1874

3/9/1874  4/1/1874

3/9/1874  3/14/1874
3/23/1874 4/1/1874

4/1/1874 4/14/1874
5/19/1874  7/2/1874
5/19/1874  7/2/1874

6/6/1874  7/2/1874
6/24/1874 7/2/1874

7/2/1874  7/27/1874
7/27/1874  7/31/1874
7/31/1874 8/25/1874

Abr.

Abr.

Ledger

‘__&7

L

Transcription

'Noble Life

|
A Brave Lady
«

La Petteit Conesto

i g
» Salammbo

My Study Windows

Under the Willows

D. Fox

Fillippo Strozzo

£ Efilleg.]s [illeg.]
Scarlet Letter
Good for Nothing
Adams W.

Sla[illeg.]

White Rose

Christine

~ Liberty Equality de

Cegs[illeg.]l [illeg.]e

Le No[illeg.]d Gordien

Title/Author

A Noble Life by Dinah Maria Mulock Craik

A Brave Lady by Dinah Maria Mulock Craik

La Petite Comtesse by Octave Feuillet?

Salammbo by Gustave Flaubert

My Study Windows by James Russell Lowell

Under the willows, and Other Poems by James Russell Lowell

Dorothy Fox by Louisa Taylor Parr

Filippo Strozzi: a History of the Last Days of the Old Italian Liberty by Thomas Adolphus
Trollope

Liberty, Equality, Fraternity by Sir James Fitzjames Stephen
Eq[illeg.] of late?
The Scarlet Letter by Nathaniel Hawthorne

Good for Nothing, or, All down hill by George John Whyte-Melville

The Works [of] John Adams, Second President of the United States. With a life of the
author, notes and illus, by John Adams

Salammbo1?

The White Rose by George John Whyte-Melville
Cerci de?

Christine: a Troubadour's Song and Other Poems by George Henry Miles

Le [La] Gordien [Gardien]



Date Out Date In
8/25/1874 8/30/1874
9/25/1874 11/14/1874
11/7/1874 11/14/1874

11/14/1874 11/30/1874
11/19/1874 11/22/1874
11/719/1874 11/22/1874
11/30/1874 12/3/1874
12/11/1874 12/11/1874
12/11/1874 12/24/1874
12/21/1874 12/22/1874
12/24/1874  1/16/1875
1/16/1875 1/19/1875
1/19/1875 1/19/1875
1/29/1875 2/18/1875
1/29/1875 2/8/1875
2/5/1875 2/20/1875
2/8/1875 2/12/1875

1,2

[illeg]

;!
|
|

4
13
|
|

ARt

L _LéJos Balsamo

.. Alice Phebe Carey

Transcription

3 Musketeers

g Cal[llleg 1 D Rhin

| Macaulay
| Jos Balsamo

.| Tres Mousquetaurs

LI[illeg.] Woman

... Middlemarch

_ Webster Wk?

« Life in the Highlands

Scotts Swift

lvanhoe

Scotts Swift

Heirs of Red CIiff

Scotts Swift

Title/Author

The Three Musketeers by Alexander Dumas

Critical, Historical and Miscellaneous Essays by Lord Macaulay
Mémoires d'un Médecin : Joseph Balsamo by Alexandre Dumas

The Three Musketeers by Alexander Dumas

Mémoires d'un Médecin : Joseph Balsamo by Alexandre Dumas
Poems of Alice and Phoebe Cary
Middlemarch by George Eliot

Webster Works, vol 1

Leaves from the Journal of Our Life in the Highlands, from 1848 to 1861 by Queen

Victoria
The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not

hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.
The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not
hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.

Ivanhoe by Sir Walter Scott

The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not
hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.

The Heir of Redclyffe by Charlotte Mary Yonge

The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not
hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.



Date Out Date In Vol. Transcription Title/Author
2/18/1875 2/25/1875 s ; Zauorni Zanoni by Edward Bulwer Lytton
! 4 . The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not
2/18/1875 2/24/1875 8,9 d .7 Scotts Swift . . . .
; I hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.
/ / 4 The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not
2/24/1875 2/25/1875 10,11 FiE S " ) . . .
! hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.
Ledger 1875 - 1877
5/5/1875 5/26/1875 [illeg]ation [illeg]ife Books
5/17/1875 5/26/1875 1,2 ‘Homes & Haunts Homes and Haunts of the Most Eminent British Poets by William Howitt
3/4/1876 3/13/1876 ,Out Of Town Out of Town by F.C. Burnand
3/6/1876 3/20/1876 - | My Little Lady My Little Lady by Eleanor France Poynter
4/10/1876 471371876 1.2 " Villaris Savonarola The. History of Girolamo Savonarola and his Times by Pasquale Villari ; tr. from the
. Italian by Leonard Horner
; . Abailard et Héloise: essai historique par M. et Mme. Guizot ; suivi des lettres d'Abailard
5/6/1876 5/27/1876 #Abelard & Heloise o .
et d'Héloise ; traduites par M. Oddoul.
5/13/1876 5/18/1876 1,2 % Yonge Christian Name History of Christian names by Charlotte Mary Yonge
5/18/1876 5/27/1876 1,2 Browning's Poems The Poems of Elizabeth Barrett Browning.
5/17/1876 5/17/1876 Yonge Alcides My young Alcides by Charlotte Mary Yonge
. . A Compendious History of English literature, and of the English language, from the
12/2/1876 12/20/1876 1 - |Craiks Ey Lit .
Norman conquest by George Craik
. . A Compendious History of English literature, and of the English language, from the
12/20/1876 1/571877 1 Craiks Ey Lit .
Norman conquest by George Craik
2/24/1877 3/12/1877 Counterpartst Counterparts




Date Out Date In Vol Transcription Title/Author

3/1/1877  3/12/1877 Clilleg.]tship as a [illeg] Courtship as a..?*

3/2/1877  3/12/1877 Red as a Rose Red as a Rose is she by Rhoda Broughton
5/28/1877 6/5/1877 Pelham Pelham: or, Adventures of a gentleman by Baron Edward Bulwer Lytton Lytton
5/28/1877 6/5/1877 L Ecueil L'écueil by Charles de Bernard

6/1/1877 6/5/1877 I Vic Poets Victorian Poets by Edmund Clarence Stedman

Ledger 1878 - 1880

2/9/1878  2/19/1878 Armadale Armadale by Wilkie Collins

2/9/1878 2/9/1878 4 Dark Colleen The Dark Colleen by Harriet Jay
2/18/1878 2/19/1878 * Hannay on Thackeray Studies on Thackeray by James Hannay
2/19/1878 3/14/1878 1,2 Ravenshoe Ravenshoe by Henry Kingsley
3/19/1878 3/21/1878 1 -, E Pandico
5/23/1878 6/7/1878 La Maison Forestiere La Maison Forestiere by Emile Erckman
1/27/1879 2/24/1879 , Rod. Hudson Roderick Hudson by Henry James

3/8/1880 4/3/1880 ~ Anne Seresin Anne Severin by Mrs. Augustus Craven

3/8/1880 4/3/1880 Cafece Mentale capace mentale?

» ‘.E
4/3/1880 4/10/1880 1 : .: Baron Bunsen A Memoir of Baron Bunsen, drawn chiefly from family papers by Frances Bunsen

3 <




Contributors

1 = Carole Shaffer-Koros, PhD. Professor of English. Kean University. (Ckoros.kean@gmail.com)



	Sheet1



