## George Frederic Jones Borrowing Record

<u>Date Out</u>	<u>Date In</u>	<u>Vol.</u>	<u>Ledger</u>	<u>Transcription</u>	Title/Author
				Ledger 1855 - 18	57
12/12/1856	12/13/1856		agrasium	Aquarium	The Aquarium by Philip Henry Gosse
3/25/1857	4/10/1857	2,4	Vinews de Paris 2.4.	Viveurs de Paris	Les Viveurs de Paris by Xavier de Montepin
4/14/1857	4/25/1857		Scamparias	Scamparra's	Scampavias from Gibel Tarek to Stamboul by Harry Gringo
4/25/1857	5/9/1857		Millers Testimony of Roch	Millers Testimony of Rocks	The Testimony of the Rocks by Hugh Miller
12/17/1857	12/19/1857		Anustronis A.M. Passage	Armstrong's N.W. Passage	A Personal Narrative of the Discovery of the North-west Passage by Alex Armstrong
12/19/1857	1/4/1858		Mandleyre Kenew Jan 4/58	Jane Eyre	Jane Eyre by Charlotte Bronte
12/19/1857	1/4/1858		levil a Peer "	Cecil a Peer	Cecil, a Peer: a Sequel to Cecil, or, The adventures of a coxcomb by Catharine Grace
				Ledger 1872 - 18	75
4/20/1872	4/23/1872		will not without it	within & without	Within and Without by George MacDonald
4/20/1872	4/23/1872	1	dente brokenst	Forster Dickens	Life of Charles Dickens by John Forster
4/20/1872	5/24/1872		Else Venner hay	Elsie Venner	Elsie Venner: a Romance of Destiny by Oliver Wendell Holmes
4/23/1872	5/24/1872		At last	At last	At Last: a Christmas in the West Indies by Charles Kingsley
6/22/1872	7/5/1872		La Mesca Broken	South sea Bubbles	South Sea Bubbles by George Herbert Pembroke
3/5/1873	3/14/1872	1,2	barney below Tin	Darwins Descent	The Descent of Man, and Selection in Relation to Sex by Charles Darwin
4/25/1873	5/9/1873	1	Mars Schoon than 1	Kayes Sepoy War	A History of the Sepoy war in India 1857-1858 by John William Kaye
5/9/1873	5/28/1873	2	\$ 2.	n	A History of the Sepoy war in India 1857-1858 by John William Kaye
11/20/1873	11/6/1873	[illeg.]	and Barangon	Made. Bovary	Madame Bovary by Gustave Flaubert
11/6/1873	11/8/1873		Electrones "	Elsie Venner	Elsie Venner: a Romance of Destiny by Oliver Wendell Holmes
11/8/1873	11/13/1873	1	Thataha 15	Thalaka	Thalaba the Destroyer: a Rhythmical Romance by Robert Southey.

<u>Date Out</u>	<u>Date In</u>	<u>Vol.</u>	<u>Ledger</u>	Transcription	<u>Title/Author</u>
11/8/1873	11/21/1873		Guardian Augel	Guardian Angel	The Guardian Angel by Oliver Wendell Holmes
11/13/1873	11/28/1873	1(X),2	never low batter 2	Never too late	Never too Late by Charles Burdett
11/13/1873	11/21/1873		more chienners	Mme. Ch[illeg.]	Madame Chevreuse?
11/13/1873	11/28/1873		Cather	Esther	Esther by Racine
11/15/1873	11/29/1873		Anterbust !	Antichrist	L'Antechrist by Ernest Renan
11/28/1873			Kepail & Romaine	Vagabond Heroine	A Vagabond Heroine by Annie Edwards
12/5/1873	12/9/1873	8	Keny 1 1 1 1	Lit social jud	Literary and Social Judgments by W.R. Greg
12/5/1873	12/17/1873		Une a grant free to	Woven many threads	Woven of Many Threads by Cecilia Viets Jamison
12/9/1873	12/20/1873		marante bear	Marguerite	Marguerite by Madame Emile de Girardin
12/9/1873	12/17/1873		To make dim della make	Journal d'un diplomate	Journal d'un Diplomate en Italie: Notes Intimes pour Servir à L'histoire by Henri Amédée Le Lorgne Ideville
12/13/1873	12/21/1873		Good Siam	Env to Siam	Narrative of a Residence at the Capital of the Kingdom of Siam: with a description of the manners, customs, and laws of the modern Siamese by Fred Arthur Neale
12/13/1873	12/20/1873		Pron I delle	Prose Idylls	Prose Idylls, New and Old by Charles Kingsley
12/20/1873	12/21/1873		Revelledon Phrills	Reisebilder (Heine)	Reisebilder [Travel Pictures] by Heinrich Heine
1/7/1874	1/9/1874	2v 1869	Proces 2201/869	Punch	Punch magazine
1/8/1874	1/17/1874		Earlie of France	Castles of France	Les Chateaux de France by Leon Gozlan
1/8/1874	1/9/1874		Morning Oloris	Morning Glories	Morning-glories by Louisa May Alcott
1/13/1874	1/26/1874		Regnault's Corres.	Regnault's Corres.	Correspondance de Henri Regnault, annotée et recueillie par Arthur Duparc by Henri Regnault
1/13/1874	1/26/1874		Beaut. Miss Bernigton	Beaut. Miss Barrington	The Beautiful Miss Barrington by Holme Lee
1/16/1874	1/17/1874		Sir Hunthre Backs	Sir Humphrey Black	

<u>Date Out</u>	<u>Date In</u>	<u>Vol.</u>	<u>Ledger</u>	Transcription	<u>Title/Author</u>
1/17/1874	1/22/1874		Model Sil. THE	Noble Life	A Noble Life by Dinah Maria Mulock Craik
1/17/1874	1/22/1874		A Brane C.	A Brave Lady	A Brave Lady by Dinah Maria Mulock Craik
1/26/1874	1/31/1874		Ja Potton - Contractor	La Petteit Conesto	La Petite Comtesse by Octave Feuillet?
1/26/1874	1/31/1874		Salmanda Mila	Salammbo	Salammbo by Gustave Flaubert
2/11/1874	2/21/1874		Institut Windows	My Study Windows	My Study Windows by James Russell Lowell
2/11/1874	2/21/1874		Articla Millians	Under the Willows	Under the willows, and Other Poems by James Russell Lowell
2/28/1874	3/9/1874		10 0	D. Fox	Dorothy Fox by Louisa Taylor Parr
3/9/1874	4/1/1874	Abr.	Fillippo Strong %	Fillippo Strozzo	Filippo Strozzi: a History of the Last Days of the Old Italian Liberty by Thomas Adolphus Trollope
3/9/1874	3/14/1874		Letute Sound de	Liberty Equality de	Liberty, Equality, Fraternity by Sir James Fitzjames Stephen
3/23/1874	4/1/1874	Abr.	Economic Services 24	E[illeg.]s [illeg.]	Eq[illeg.] of late?
4/1/1874	4/14/1874		Saulet Sitter	Scarlet Letter	The Scarlet Letter by Nathaniel Hawthorne
5/19/1874	7/2/1874		Box Am South	Good for Nothing	Good for Nothing, or, All down hill by George John Whyte-Melville
5/19/1874	7/2/1874	1	adams mil	Adams W.	The Works [of] John Adams, Second President of the United States. With a life of the author, notes and illus, by John Adams
6/6/1874	7/2/1874		Slaguetra	Sla[illeg.]	Salammbo¹?
6/24/1874	7/2/1874		White Rose Inh	White Rose	The White Rose by George John Whyte-Melville
7/2/1874	7/27/1874		Cerciae )	Ces[illeg.]l [illeg.]e	Cerci de?
7/27/1874	7/31/1874		Christin	Christine	Christine: a Troubadour's Song and Other Poems by George Henry Miles
7/31/1874	8/25/1874		La Nound Gorden	Le No[illeg.]d Gordien	Le [La] Gordien [Gardien]

Date Out	<u>Date In</u>	<u>Vol.</u>	<u>Ledger</u>	Transcription	<u>Title/Author</u>
8/25/1874	8/30/1874	1,3	3 mussello (73)	3 Musketeers	The Three Musketeers by Alexander Dumas
9/25/1874	11/14/1874	2	Calen & Rhin V. 2	Cal[illeg.] D Rhin	
11/7/1874	11/14/1874	1	macaula 1,	Macaulay	Critical, Historical and Miscellaneous Essays by Lord Macaulay
11/14/1874	11/30/1874	1,2	Jos Boldano 12	Jos Balsamo	Mémoires d'un Médecin : Joseph Balsamo by Alexandre Dumas
11/19/1874	11/22/1874		Bris mourquetaus	Tres Mousquetaurs	The Three Musketeers by Alexander Dumas
11/19/1874	11/22/1874	[illeg]	lleum roman fort	LI[illeg.] Woman	
11/30/1874	12/3/1874	5	Is Balo auro, 1.45, lu	Jos Balsamo	Mémoires d'un Médecin : Joseph Balsamo by Alexandre Dumas
12/11/1874	12/11/1874		Alice Thebe barry	Alice Phebe Carey	Poems of Alice and Phoebe Cary
12/11/1874	12/24/1874		midduarch	Middlemarch	Middlemarch by George Eliot
12/21/1874	12/22/1874	1	melister mks 1.	Webster Wk <sup>1</sup>	Webster Works, vol 1
12/24/1874	1/16/1875		Life in the Nighlands.	Life in the Highlands	Leaves from the Journal of Our Life in the Highlands, from 1848 to 1861 by Queen Victoria
1/16/1875	1/19/1875	2	1 septillin	Scotts Swift	The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not
17 107 1075	1/ 19/ 10/3	2	death surfer L,	Scotts Swiit	hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.
1/19/1875	1/19/1875	3	do do 3,	n n	The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.
1/29/1875	2/18/1875		Ivanhae	Ivanhoe	Ivanhoe by Sir Walter Scott
1/29/1875	2/8/1875	1,3	Geote Sur U. 1.3.	Scotts Swift	The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.
2/5/1875	2/20/1875	2	Den Mid Oli A. 2	Heirs of Red Cliff	The Heir of Redclyffe by Charlotte Mary Yonge
2/8/1875	2/12/1875	6,7	Drigh-Scots 167.	Scotts Swift	The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.

Date Out	<u>Date In</u>	<u>Vol.</u>	<u>Ledger</u>	Transcription	<u>Title/Author</u>
2/18/1875	2/25/1875		Zanomi.	Zauorni	Zanoni by Edward Bulwer Lytton
2/18/1875	2/24/1875	8,9	Satt Dist 8.9	Scotts Swift	The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.
2/24/1875	2/25/1875	10 11	da 10	16.	The Works of Jonathan Swift: containing additional letters, tracts, and poems, not
2/24/10/3	2/23/10/3	10,11	00		hitherto published; with notes, and a life of the author by Walter Scott.
				Ledger 1875 - 187	17
5/5/1875	5/26/1875		- 1: Oh D	[illeg]ation [illeg]ife Books	

			Leugei 1875 - 18	11
5/5/1875	5/26/1875		Hation Size Books	
5/17/1875	5/26/1875	1,2	Hones & Haunts 1,2 Homes & Haunts	Homes and Haunts of the Most Eminent British Poets by William Howitt
3/4/1876	3/13/1876		Out of Journ Out Of Town	Out of Town by F.C. Burnand
3/6/1876	3/20/1876		My Little Lady	My Little Lady by Eleanor France Poynter
4/10/1876	4/13/1876	1,2	Vallanis Samela 1,2, Villaris Savonarola	The History of Girolamo Savonarola and his Times by Pasquale Villari; tr. from the Italian by Leonard Horner
5/6/1876	5/27/1876		Abeland + Beloise Abelard & Heloise	Abailard et Héloïse: essai historique par M. et Mme. Guizot ; suivi des lettres d'Abailard
			0	et d'Héloïse ; traduites par M. Oddoul.
5/13/1876	5/18/1876	1,2	Yonge Christian Name	History of Christian names by Charlotte Mary Yonge
5/18/1876	5/27/1876	1,2	Browning's Poems 1.2, Browning's Poems	The Poems of Elizabeth Barrett Browning.
5/17/1876	5/17/1876		Yonge Alcides	My young Alcides by Charlotte Mary Yonge
12/2/1876	12/20/1876	1	Crails Ey de . Craiks Ey Lit	A Compendious History of English literature, and of the English language, from the Norman conquest by George Craik
12/20/1876	1/5/1877	1	Gails En Sit Craiks Ey Lit	A Compendious History of English literature, and of the English language, from the  Norman conquest by George Craik
2/24/1877	3/12/1877		Counter from 65, Counterparts	Counterparts

<u>Date Out</u>	<u>Date In</u>	<u>Vol.</u>	<u>Ledger</u>	Transcription	<u>Title/Author</u>
3/1/1877	3/12/1877		Courthip a a Fline	C[illeg.]tship as a [illeg]	Courtship as a? <sup>1</sup>
3/2/1877	3/12/1877		Reasarde	Red as a Rose	Red as a Rose is she by Rhoda Broughton
5/28/1877	6/5/1877		Pelhau.	Pelham	Pelham: or, Adventures of a gentleman by Baron Edward Bulwer Lytton Lytton
5/28/1877	6/5/1877		S Equeil.	L Ecueil	L'écueil by Charles de Bernard
6/1/1877	6/5/1877		Vie Pocto	Vic Poets	Victorian Poets by Edmund Clarence Stedman
				Ledger 1878 - 188	0
2/9/1878	2/19/1878		Amadale.	Armadale	Armadale by Wilkie Collins
2/9/1878	2/9/1878		Darla College	Dark Colleen	The Dark Colleen by Harriet Jay
2/18/1878	2/19/1878		Hannay in Thackon	Hannay on Thackeray	Studies on Thackeray by James Hannay
2/19/1878	3/14/1878	1,2	Marcustre 121	Ravenshoe	Ravenshoe by Henry Kingsley
3/19/1878	3/21/1878	1	51/2 1	E Pandico	
5/23/1878	6/7/1878		Sa Mayor Franchia	La Maison Forestiere	La Maison Forestiere by Emile Erckman
1/27/1879	2/24/1879		Rod. Hudson.	, Rod. Hudson	Roderick Hudson by Henry James
3/8/1880	4/3/1880		ance Lorosin.	Anne Seresin	Anne Severin by Mrs. Augustus Craven
3/8/1880	4/3/1880		Cape ce Mentalo	Cafece Mentale	capace mentale?
4/3/1880	4/10/1880	1	Baron Bursen 1	Baron Bunsen	A Memoir of Baron Bunsen, drawn chiefly from family papers by Frances Bunsen

## Contributors

<sup>1</sup> = Carole Shaffer-Koros, PhD. Professor of English. Kean University. (Ckoros.kean@gmail.com)